
 

 
 

 

Mock Trials 2024 Volunteer Sign Up - February 9 and 10 
 
 
Need 24 volunteers per round: 6 presiding and 18 scoring 
 
Note: There are 2 categories for volunteers. Presiding judges and scoring judges. Please make 
sure you are signing up in the proper category. Presiding judges will need to be approved by 
Laura. If you have any possible conflicts with a school, list that in the conflict column.  
 

●​ Colorado High School Mock Trials 2024 Rules 
●​ 2024 Mock Trial Case - Please read the relevant rules before your volunteer shift. It can be 

very helpful to read the case as well. Here is a link to the materials:  
 

 
All volunteers should report to the Jury Assembly Room on the first floor at the Boulder County 
Justice Center (1777 6th Street) at your scheduled time. We will go over further instructions for 
the case at that time.  
 
We will provide light snacks and water for those volunteering Friday. Saturday morning bagels 
and coffee will be available.  
 
Thank you for volunteering for Mock Trials! This is such a great event, and we all appreciate the 
incredible work our volunteers provide to make this happen every year.  
 
If you have any further concerns or questions, please contact Laura@boulder-bar.org or 
303.440.4758.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://www.cobar.org/Portals/COBAR/Repository/Mock%20Trial%20Web/Mock%20Trial%20Rules%20(2023%20Update)-2.pdf?ver=o1hXa9dunJnHBwN9S5MKmQ%3d%3d
https://www.cobar.org/Portals/COBAR/Repository/Mock%20Trial%20Web/final%20mock%20case%202024%20-%20ex%206.pdf?ver=Ew6vcTCXdFPv9e800rdKHw%3d%3d
mailto:Laura@boulder-bar.org


 

Friday, February 9 - 1:00 - 3:30 pm 
 
PRESIDING JUDGES - FRIDAY 

 First Last Email Conflicts 

1 Keith Collins keith.collins@judicial.state.co.us Boulder High 

2 Patrick  Butler patrick.butler@judicial.state.co.us  

3 Ingrid Bakke Ingrid.Bakke@judicial.state.co.us  

4 Bruce Langer bruce.langer@judicial.state.co.us  

5 Tim Johnson timothy.johnson@judicial.state.co.us Monarch Hs 

6 Shana Beggan shana@apblaw.net none 

 
SCORING JUDGES - FRIDAY 

 First Last Email Conflicts 

1 Adele Reester areester@lyonsgaddis.com Niwot HS 

2 William (Bill) Caile whcaile@hollandhart.com  

3 Donna  Zubillaga dzubillaga@mmwclaw.com None  

4 Helen Towlerton helen@hptlaw.com none 

5 Ricki Palmisano rpalmisano@colegalserv.org New Vista 

6 Maki Iatridis ●​ makiiatridis@gmail.com none 

7 Patricia Riley patricia@theW.law none 

8 Scott Brenner sbrenner@thowardlaw.com none 

9 Jennifer  Walker jwalker@mmwclaw.com None 

10 Mike  Pellow mike@apblaw.net none 

11 Heather Colby heather.colby@judicial.state.co.us Boulder High 

12 Calvin Frauenfelder calvin.frauenfelder@judicial.state.co.us Monarch High 

13 Megan Heidel megan.heidel@judicial.state.co.us Silver Creek High 

14 Danielle Loth dloth@montgomerylittle.com NONE 

15 Allyson Beyer allyson.beyer@judicial.state.co.us None 

16 Mike Ferrell mike@colo-dui-lawyer.com None 

17 Jennifer Huston jenniferhuston@colo-law.com None 

18 Morgan Smith morgan.smith@colorado.edu None 

 



 

Friday, February 9 - 3:30 - 6:00 pm 
PRESIDING JUDGES - FRIDAY 

 First Last Email Conflicts 

1 Keith Collins keith.collins@judicial.state.co.us Boulder High 

2 Patrick Butler patrick.butler@judicial.state.co.us  

3 Bruce Langer bruce.langer@judicial.state.co.us  

4 Tim Johnson timothy.johnson@judicial.state.co.us Monarch HS 

5 Thomas Ward thomas.ward@judicial.state.co.us  

6 Shana Beggan shana@apblaw.net none 

 
SCORING JUDGES - FRIDAY 

 First Last Email Conflicts 

1 Mark Meagher mark@meaghergc.com None 

2 Adele Reester areester@lyonsgaddis.com Niwot HS 

3 William (Bill) Caile whcaile@hollandhart.com  

4 Geri  Flynn geri@chrisparkslaw.com none 
 

5 Amanda Parker amanda@chrisparkslaw.com none 

6 Helen Towlerton helen@hptlaw.com none 

7 Patricia Riley patricia@theW.law none 

8 Drew  Majcen drew.majcen@du.edu none 

9 Mike Pellow mike@apblaw.net none 

10 Heather Colby heather.colby@judicial.state.co.us Boulder High 

11 Allyson Beyer allyson.beyer@judicial.state.co.us None 

12 Cal Frauenfelder calvin.frauenfelder@judicial.state.co.us Monarch High 

13 Olivia Lettenberger olivia.lettenberger@judicial.state.co.us None 

14 Jonathan Murray jonathan.murray@judicial.state.co.us None 

15 Alison Gordon alison@mccabe-law.net none 

16 Veronica Chapman veronica.chapman@colorado.edu none 

17 Karen Safran ksafran@goodspeedmerrill.com none 

18 Ainagul Holland ainashholland.law@gmail.com Silver Creek HS 

 



 

Saturday, February 10 - 8:00 - 10:30 am 
 
PRESIDING JUDGES - SATURDAY FIRST ROUND 

 First Last Email Conflicts 

1 Tom Mulvahill thomas.mulvahill@judicial.state.co.us  

2 Norma  Sierra norma.sierra@judicial.state.co.us Boulder HS 

3 Ingrid Bakke ingrid.bakke @judicial.state.co.us  

4 Tim Johnson timothy.johnson@judicial.state.co.us Monarch HS 

5 Mike Kotlarczyk mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov none 

6 Bryan Quiram bryanquiram@gmail.com none 

 
 
SCORING JUDGES - SATURDAY FIRST ROUND 

 First Last Email Conflicts 

1 Ron Jung ron@legalrealty.com  

2 Doug Stevens dstevens@celaw.com  

3 Helen Towlerton helen@hptlaw.com none 

4 Carolyn  Steffl oh csteffl@dietzedavis.com Monarch 

5 Ainagul Holland ainashholland.law@gmail.com Silver Creek HS 

6 Anna Bond anna@bondfamilylaw.com  

7 Mitchell Katz mwkatz@q.com None 

8 Zak Malkinson zachary.malkinson@judicial.state.co.us BHS 

9 TJ  Willard TJ@willard-law.com  

10 Jonathan Murray jonathan.murray@judicial.state.co.us None 

11 Allyson Beyer allyson.beyer@judicial.state.co.us None 

12 Megan Heidel  megan.heidel@judicial.state.co.us Silver Creek HS 

13 Austin McCleery austin.mccleery@colorado.edu None 

14 Katy McClellan kathleen.mcclellan@colorado.edu none 

15 Miles McLendon miles.mclendon@colorado.edu none 

16 Eric Maxfield eric@ericmaxfieldlaw.com none 

17 Pat Gilbert pgilbert@broomfield.org Fairview 

18     



 

Saturday, February 10 - 10:30 am - 1:00 pm 
 
PRESIDING JUDGES - SATURDAY SECOND ROUND 

 First Last Email Conflicts 

1 Tom Mulvahill thomas.mulvahill@judicial.state.co.us  

2 Ingrid Bakke ingrid.bakke@judicial.state.co.us  

3 Bruce Langer bruce.langer@judicial.state.co.us  

4 Norma SIerra norma.sierra@judicial.state.co.us Boulder HS 

5 Bryan Quiram bryanquiram@gmail.com none 

6 Mike Kotlarczyk mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov none 

 
 
SCORING JUDGES - SATURDAY SECOND ROUND 

 First Last Email Conflicts 

1 Ron Jung ron@legalrealty.com  

2 Helen Towlerton helen@hptlaw.com none 

3 Carolyn Steffl csteffl@dietzedavis.com Monarch  

4 Ainagul  Holland ainashholland.law@gmail.com  Silver Creek HS 

5 Emilie Shotwell ems@bondfamilylaw.com  

6 Jill Zender jzender@zenderlaw.com  

7 Heather Colby heather.colby@judicial.state.co.us Boulder High 

8 Ellen Ross ellen@erosslaw.com None 

9 Louisa Young louisamyoung@gmail.com none 

10 Mitchell Katz mwkatz@q.com None 

11 Joanne Hyman joanne.hyman@judicial.state.co.us None 

12 Simone  Jenkins simone.jenkins220@gmail.com None 

13 Claudia Bayliff cjbayliff@comcast.net None 

14 TJ Willard TJ@willard-law.com   

15 Libby  Taylor ihrt2n@gmail.com none 

16 Anna Bond anna@bondfamilylaw.com none 

17 Eric Maxfield eric@ericmaxfieldlaw.com none 

18 Pat  Gilbert pgilbert@broomfield.org none 

mailto:TJ@willard-law.com


 

 


